
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 28 September 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.30-10.00) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10:00   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

10:00-10:05 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)609 - The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Forfeiture 

etc.) (Wales) (Coronavirus) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

   

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(5)618 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 11) (Blaenau Gwent, Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Newport 

etc.) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 3 - 15) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 4 – Letter from the First Minister, 22 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 5 – Written statement, 21 September 2020 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:05-10:15   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)608 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 9) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 16 - 28) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 7 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

8 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 10 – Written statement, 8 September 2020 

3.2 SL(5)610 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 10) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 29 - 41) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 11 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 15 – Written statement, 10 September 2020 

3.3 SL(5)617 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 11) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 42 - 55) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 16 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 17 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 18 – Explanatory Memorandum 



 

 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 19 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 18 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 20 – Written statement, 17 September 2020 

3.4 SL(5)614 - The Planning Applications (Temporary Modifications and 

Disapplication) (No. 2) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Order 2020  

 (Pages 56 - 81) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 21 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 22 – Order 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 23 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 17 September 2020 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.5 SL(5)583 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020  

 (Pages 82 - 204) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 25 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 26 – Order 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 27 - Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 28 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 18 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 29 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 10 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 30 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee, 15 July 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 31 - Written statement, 15 July 2020 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.6 SL(5)615 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No.10) (Rhondda Cynon Taf) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 205 - 222) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 32 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 33 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 34 – Explanatory Memorandum 



 

 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 35 – Letter from the First Minister, 17 September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 36 – Written statement, 16 September 2020 

3.7 SL(5)616 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Functions of 

Local Authorities etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 223 - 254) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 37 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 38 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 39 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 40 – Letter from the First Minister, 17 September 2020 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

10:15-10:20   

4.1 SL(5)588 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 255 - 257) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 41 – Report 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 42 – Welsh Government response 

5 Papers to note 

10:20-10:25   

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National 

Development Framework  

 (Pages 258 - 259) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 43 – Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, 21 September 2020 

 

Draft National Development Framework 2020-2040 

Draft National Development Framework: Consultation report 

National Development Framework: Schedule of Changes 

Draft National Development Framework: Integrated sustainability appraisal 

National Development Framework: Monitoring and review 

National Development Framework: Working draft 

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld13488/gen-ld13488-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld13487/gen-ld13487-e.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-09/schedule-of-changes-to-the-draft-national-development-framework_1.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-09/integrated-sustainability-appraisal-of-the-national-development-framework_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-09/draft-national-development-framework-monitoring-framework_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-09/working-draft-national-development-framework-document-september-2020.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Coronavirus Act 2020 

(Assured Tenancies and Assured Shorthold Tenancies, Extension of Notice 

Periods) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Page 260) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 44 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 21 September 2020 

5.3 Correspondence with the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill  

 (Pages 261 - 263) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 45 - Letter to the Secretary of State for Wales, 18 

September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 46 – Letter from the Chair of the Committee for the 

Executive Office, Northern Ireland Assembly, to the Secretary of State for 

Wales, 24 September 2020 

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Scrutiny of EU withdrawal 

arrangements  

 (Pages 264 - 265) 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 47 – Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee, 

24 September 2020 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10:25   

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft 

report 

10:25-10:40 (Pages 266 - 293)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 48 – Draft report 



 

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medicines and Medical Devices 

Bill - consideration of key issues 

10:40-10:50 (Pages 294 - 304)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 49 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 50 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 1 

September 2020 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 51 – Legal advice note 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - 

consideration of key issues 

10:50-11:05 (Pages 305 - 317)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 52 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 53 – Legal advice note 

10 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Basic Payment Scheme and rural support legislative framework 

from 2021 - consideration of response 

11:05-11:15 (Pages 318 - 319)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 54 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 6 August 2020 

11 SICM(5)29 - The Waste (Circular Economy) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 - consideration of draft report 

11:15-11:25 (Pages 320 - 323)  

CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 55 – Draft report 

Date of the next meeting - 5 October 2020  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

28 September 2020 

SL(5)609 – The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection 
from Forfeiture etc.) (Wales) (Coronavirus) (No. 2) 
Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Negative 

Section 82 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 ensures that re-entry or forfeiture for non-payment 
of rent may not be enforced in relation to all types of commercial tenants during the 
“relevant period”. Section 82(12) of the Coronavirus Act 2020 defines the “relevant period” as 
beginning on 26 March 2020 and ending on 30 June 2020, or such later date as may be 
specified in regulations made by the relevant national authority. 

The Welsh Ministers are the “relevant national authority” in relation to Wales, and are 
therefore able to make regulations to extend the “relevant period” for protections beyond 
30th June 2020, thereby maintaining the protection provided by section 82 of the Act to 
such later date specified in regulations. 

The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Fo
[...]
website as part of its suite of information on “Travel: coronavirus”. It states that “if 
you arrive in the UK and have been outside the Common Travel Area within the last 14 days, then you will 
need to self-isolate for the remainder of the 14 day period”. This guidance was last updated on 7 June 
2020, however travellers from exempt countries outside the Common Travel Area have not had to isolate 
since 10 July 2020.  

The Welsh Government guidance “Travellers exempt from self-isolation: coronavirus (COVID-19)” has 
however been updated and includes a list of exempt countries, which does not include Spain. 

Whilst some people using the guidance may eventually be able to work out the law on returning to 
Wales from a foreign country, the guidance is not clear or easy to navigate, and is likely to cause 
confusion to some readers.  

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  
No implications are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 
A Welsh Government response is required to the second merits point. 

Committee Consideration 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 3 August 2020 and reports to the Senedd in 
line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 256



GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  THE HEALTH PROTECTION (CORONAVIRUS, INTERNATIONAL 
TRAVEL) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) (NO.2) REGULATIONS 2020 
 
1. This is a Government response to the draft report of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee dated 29 July 2020. 
 
Technical scrutiny points:  
 
2. No matters arising. 
 
Merits scrutiny points:  
 
Access to guidance 
 
3. The Government notes the comments in the draft report on accessing guidance, but 

correct guidance on exemptions for certain countries and territories has been live on the 
Welsh Government website since 16 July.  An amendment to the guidance for the 
removal of Spain following its change in status was completed on 27 July. 

 
 

Pack Page 
[...]
 Act 2020 (Assured Tenancies and 
Assured Shorthold Tenancies, Extension of Notice Periods) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
You have asked whether the Welsh Government could consider providing further 
justification for the rationale behind the policy changes introduced by the Regulations, 
specifically in the context of human rights. 
 
In the interests of transparent government and accountability, the Welsh Government is 
always mindful of the need to explain fully the reasons behind any decision it takes.  In the 
case of these Regulations, the rationale behind the changes is clearly set out in the 
Purpose and Effect section of the Explanatory Memorandum. In addition, the Costs and 
Benefits section of the Regulatory Impact Assessment within that same document explores 
the basis on which the Welsh Government balanced the arguments for and against making 
the changes. We are satisfied the Regulations are compatible with the Convention as set 
out in the above documents and have nothing further to add.  
 
I would, though, like to draw the Committee’s attention to the summary of the integrated 
impact assessment that has been published, in case this provides further detail that is 
useful to you. The integrated impact assessment can be found at the link below: 
 

https://gov.wales/amendment-assured-and-assured-shorthold-tenancies-integrated-impact-
assessment 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 260

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Famendment-assured-and-assured-shorthold-tenancies-integrated-impact-assessment&data=02%7C01%7CPaul.Williams2%40gov.wales%7C1a09b8f475ca4120258c08d84920dffb%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637339752826582444&sdata=NjyXOIxyNhKDQxnHBcrM10SKtgaS4gAU8xbToN%2FF%2F%2Fk%3D&reserved=
[...]
ilto:secretary.state@ukgovwales.gov.uk


 

       

      

 

24 September 2020 

Dear David and Mick, 

Scrutiny of EU withdrawal arrangements 

Further to the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 
dated 20th July, the Finance Committee have been considering how the substantial changes as a 
result of Brexit will impact on funding available in Wales, and our role in scrutinising these changes. 

It is clear changes to funding programmes, the internal market proposals and EU exit legislation 
have an impact on the remit of each of our Committees and I would like to consider how the work 
of Finance Committee can add value to the work you are undertaking.  Additionally, it might be 
helpful for us to consider whether some joint scrutiny sessions may be an effective use of 
Committee and Ministerial time. 

I’d welcome your views on whether joint working might be helpful or any other ways the work of 
the Finance Committee can work to compliment the work of your Committees. 

 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

David Rees MS 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

Pack Page 264

Agenda Item 5.4

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s104441/FIN5-15-20%20PTN%201%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20European%20Transition%20to%20the%20Ext.pdf


 

 

Pack Page 265



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 265

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 

MEDICINES AND MEDICAL DEVICES BILL 

 

1. This legislative consent memorandum is laid under Standing Order (SO) 
29.2. SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum must be laid, 
and a legislative consent motion may be tabled, before the Senedd if a UK 
Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation to Wales for any purpose 
within, or which modifies the legislative competence of the Senedd.  

 
2. The Medicines and Medical Devices Bill was introduced into the House of 

Commons on 13 February 2020. The Bill can be found at:  
https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-21/medicinesandmedicaldevices.html 
 

Policy Objectives 

3. The stated purpose of the Medicines and Medical Devices Bill is to replace 
the section 2(2) provision in the European Communities Act 1972, which will 
be repealed on the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union and 
creates powers to enable the continuation of the main arrangements for 
regulating human medicines, human clinical trials, medical devices and 
veterinary medicines post Brexit. 

Summary of the Bill 

4. The Bill is sponsored by the Department of Health and Social Care. 
 

5. The Bill makes provision for: 
• Introducing targeted delegated powers in the fields of human 

medicines, veterinary medicines and medical devices, in anticipation of 
the UK’s withdrawal from the EU;  

• A delegated power to establish one or more information systems in 
relation to medical devices; 

• Consolidating the enforcement provisions for medical devices and 
introduces sanctions; and 

• An information gateway to enable the sharing of information held by 
the Secretary of State about medical devices such as to warn the 
public about safety concerns. 

Provisions in the Bill for which consent is required  

6. The provisions within the legislative competence of the Senedd are contained 
in Clause 16 in the Commons Report stage version of the Bill, and Clause 16 
in the House of Lords Bill which confers a delegated power on the Secretary 
of State for Health and Social Care to make regulations for a database of 
information in relation to medical devices to be established and managed by 
NHS Digital, which previously had no remit in relation to Wales.  

Pack Page 293

Agenda Item 8

https://se
[...]
t is the view of the Welsh Government that clause 73, (as it is currently 
drafted), significantly encroaches on the executive functions of the Welsh 

Pack Page 306



Minister’s and the legislative competence of the Senedd. Officials will work 
closely with the UK Government to seek an amendment to the clause to 
ensure it accurately reflects and respects the devolution settlement.  
 

12. Furthermore, there is no space in the Welsh Government’s current 
legislative programme for a Bill making provision for Wales on these 
matters, nor is there any Bill in the programme to which such provisions 
could be added.   
 

Financial implications 
 
13. While there are no direct financial implications for the Welsh Government 

or the Senedd Cymru arising from the powers under the Bill, there may be 
future financial implications for Wales in terms of the overall effect should 
a differing approach be taken. 

 
Conclusion 
 
14. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as the Bill covers both devolved and non-
devolved matters. In terms of coherence, the Welsh Government 
considers that legislating via a UK-wide Bill is the most effective and 
proportionate legislative vehicle for raising awareness of domestic abuse 
matters.  

 
 
Jane Hutt, MS 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
August 2020 
 

Pack Page 307



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 308

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

 

 

Ein cyf/Our ref:  MA LG 2505 20  

 
 
Mick Antoniw MS  
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
 

 
 
 

6 August 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Mick  
 
BASIC PAYMENT SCHEME AND RURAL SUPPORT LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 
FROM 2021 – Consultation 31 July 2020 to 23 October 2020 
 
On 31st July, I published a consultation which sets out proposal
[...]
mindful the proposals may generate 

significant interest so am proposing a full 12 week consultation, which requires the 

consultation to open now. 

 
As outlined in the Legislative Consent Motion concerning the UK Agriculture Bill, 
powers are being taken for Welsh Ministers as a temporary measure to allow us to 
continue supporting farmers in Wales and to ensure agricultural sectors across the UK 
can operate effectively once we leave the EU and the consultation, which runs till 23 
October 2020, is consistent with this. 
 
I look forward to receiving the Committee’s views on the proposals, which are an 

important element of the preparations for departing the EU and provide much 

needed continuity and stability for Welsh agriculture, during this period of 

unprecedented uncertainty and before a formal transition to the proposed future 

Sustainable Farming scheme.  

 
Regards  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 

Pack Page 318



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 319

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.2 SL(5)618 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 11) (Blaenau Gwent, Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Newport etc.) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 3
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 5
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.1 SL(5)608 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 9) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)608 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 9) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 8
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 10
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.2 SL(5)610 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 10) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)610 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 10) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 13
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 14
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 15
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.3 SL(5)617 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 11) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)617 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 11) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 17
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 18
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and
[...]
 of, and participation in, the planning process.
	4.10 The extension of the period during which they may make representations on applications notified to them is intended to alleviate the difficulties experienced by community councils in undertaking regular scheduled meetings due to control measures ...
	Removal of the requirement to deposit hard copy of DNS planning application
	4.11 Applications for DNS are typically submitted electronically, however, where such an application is made, there is the requirement to deposit a hard copy with the Welsh Ministers and the local planning authority.  As a consequence of the ongoing r...
	4.12 The purpose of the amendment to the DNSPWO is to disapply an aspect of the current procedure with which it is difficult to verify compliance while Covid-19 related restrictions are in place.
	5. Consultation
	PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 24

	3.5 SL(5)583 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020
	SL(5)583 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 26
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 27
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 28
	Letter from Lesley Griffiths MS Minister for Environment Energy and Rural Affairs to LJCC - Additional written information - E.pdf
	EU ETS instalations Wales_Sep 2020.pdf

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 29
	Letter to LJC cttee.pdf
	UK ETS Common Framework summary document FINAL.pdf

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 30
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 31
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.6 SL(5)615 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No.10) (Rhondda Cynon Taf) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)615 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 10) (Rhondda Cynon Taf) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 33
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 34
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 35
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 36
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.7 SL(5)616 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Functions of Local Authorities etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)616 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Functions of Local Authorities etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 38
	CLA(5)-27-20 - Paper 39
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 40

	4.1 SL(5)588 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)588 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	Background and Purpose
	Procedure
	Technical Scrutiny
	Merits Scrutiny
	Implications arising from exiting the European Union
	Government Response
	Committee Consideration

	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 42

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National Development Framework
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Assured Tenancies and Assured Shorthold Tenancies, Extension of Notice Periods) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	5.3 Correspondence with the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 46

	5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Scrutiny of EU withdrawal arrangements
	7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medicines and Medical Devices Bill - consideration of key issues
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 50
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 51

	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - consideration of key issues
	CLA(5)-27-20 – Paper 53

	10 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Basic Payment Scheme and rural support legislative framework from 2021 - consideration of response
	11 SICM(5)29 - The Waste (Circular Economy) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 28 September 
2020
Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/6468

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair)

Carwyn Jones MS

Dai Lloyd MS

David Melding MS

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health.

There were no apologies or substitutions.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6468


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)609 - The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Forfeiture etc.) 

(Wales) (Coronavirus) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

2.2 SL(5)618 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 11) (Blaenau Gwent, Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Newport etc.) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)608 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 9) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.

3.2 SL(5)610 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 10) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.

3.3 SL(5)617 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 11) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.



3.4 SL(5)614 - The Planning Applications (Temporary Modifications and 

Disapplication) (No. 2) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Order 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek further clarification in relation to the timescale for the 
laying of the regulations.

3.5 SL(5)583 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified, and to highlight issues as a result of the UK’s exit 
from the European Union.

3.6 SL(5)615 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No.10) (Rhondda Cynon Taf) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government regarding its published guidance on coronavirus-related 
restrictions.

3.7 SL(5)616 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Functions of Local 

Authorities etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to seek clarification on why it was necessary for the regulations 
came to come into force before they were laid before the Senedd, which is a 
requirement of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946.



4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

4.1 SL(5)588 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government.

5 Papers to note 

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: National Development 

Framework 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government.
5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: The Coronavirus Act 2020 

(Assured Tenancies and Assured Shorthold Tenancies, Extension of Notice 

Periods) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

5.3 Correspondence with the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill 

The Committee noted the correspondence in relation to the UK Internal Market Bill.

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Scrutiny of EU withdrawal 

arrangements 

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.



7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft 
report 

The Committee considered its draft report on the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) 
Bill and agreed to confirm final changes outside of Committee. The Committee noted 
that the report would be laid by the required deadline of 2 October 2020.

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medicines and Medical Devices Bill 
- consideration of key issues 

The Committee considered the key issues in relation to the Welsh Government’s 
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Medicines and Medical Devices Bill and 
agreed to consider its draft report at a future meeting.

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Domestic Abuse Bill - 
consideration of key issues 

The Committee considered the key issues in relation to the Welsh Government’s 
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Domestic Abuse Bill and agreed to consider 
its draft report at a future meeting.

10 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 
Basic Payment Scheme and rural support legislative framework from 
2021 - consideration of response 

The Committee gave further consideration to the letter from the Minister for 
Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and agreed on the points to include in its 
response.

11 SICM(5)29 - The Waste (Circular Economy) (Amendment) Regulations 
2020 - consideration of draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed its report on the Welsh Government’s Statutory 
Instrument Consent Memorandum on The Waste (Circular Economy) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020. The Committee noted its report would be laid by the required 
deadline of 29 September 2020.


